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Her competition to win thop five woman prizes totalling
USD 10,000 is getting increasing intense with the many
names in women'fiess in a race to score points.
After seven roundVGM Elizabeth Paehtz from Germany
leads the stamgs with 5,5 points and is also
eighth in the overall standings!
Pahtz won both her gamesthe sixth and seventh round,
first beating WGM Dinara Saduakassfrean Kazakhstan anc
then upstting GM AvetilkGrigoryan fromArmenia.

(Photo by Kristianus Liem)



3" Indonesia Open Chesk&npionship 203

Inside This Issue:
i fCover 1

(. )

Tinside This Issue 2 Behind these bulletin :

fc2RFeQa wSORS Kristianus Liem Peter Long

fResults Round 6 4 Stefani Dian Cheri Virda Rizka Aulia
{Results Round 7 3 Taufik Halay Nadya Anggraini
fiTournamentSchedule 6 Evie Lindiawati

Prizes 7 & /

finterview with Player :
Hoang Thanh Trang 8

fPictures @llery 10

TGames 13

Todayds Revi ew
ROUND SIX REPORT

The morning session saw Round $iayed which put the Indonesi®pen Chess
Championship 2013 past the half wanark.

The tournament leader in GM Alexey Dreev was expectedatee a tough encounter
against first seeded GM Alexander Moiseenko in a top board madbut it was not to be
as somehow Moiseenko did not mage to make the game on time.

With this gift Dreev consolidated his lead to 5.5/6, a result which left the nggmck with
everything to do.

Unfortunately there were too few heraethis round.

On second board GM Sandro Mareco drew quickly against GM Surya Shekhar Ganguly
allowing repetition of an opening variation already played earlier by Bdaddeaving both
with 4.5/6.

However on third board GM lvan Ivanisevic pushed hard against GM Hoang Thanh Tran
and the resulting win brought him to 5/6 and sokxend place in the standings.

It was much the same with those further behind on 3.5/5, only GM Laylo Davimimng
against GM Jaan Ehlvest to give him a share of third to fifth placeshegwith Ganguly
and Mareco.

The games GM G N Gopal against GM Nigel Short, GM Vadim Malakhatko against Gl
Eduardo Iturrizaga, GM Vaibhav Suri against GM Ivan Sokolov, BMP3aul Gomez
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against GM Nguyen Ngoc Truong Son, GM Renier Vazquez Igarza against GM Cao Sang,
Antoaneta Stefanova against GM Abhijeet Gupta, GM Gundavaa Bayarsaikhan against Gl
Avetik Grigorian, GM Oliver Basrbosa against IM Rolando Nolte and GM Ghaam
Maghami against IM Dede Lioe, all ended in draws which put them all a full point and a half
behind on 4/6 and allowed Moiseenko, Hoang, GM Shyam Sundar M, GM Batchuluun.

ROUND SEVENREPORT

While the IndonesicOpen Chess Championship (IOCC) 2(4s3 begun to settle into a
routine and a clear favourite emerging in GM Aleksey Dreev, it is still a long way yet to the
finish and there is always a possibility for more twistd &urns to its story!

The eagerly watched top board encounter was between &Mya Shekhar Ganguly (4.5)
and leader Dreev (5.5) while on second board, GM Ivan lvanisevic (5) who has so far playe
arguably the most uncompromising chess, faced the still undefeated GM Sandro Mareco
(4.5). On third board, the top seeded GM Alexandernddenko (4) was looking to put his
previous rounds default behind him against the battirdened GM Darwin Laylo (4.5).

It was no surprise that the master of the half point Ganguly was happy with a draw to
reach 5/7. More significant perhaps is that almeans Drev continues to lead with 6/7.

This grew in significance when lvanisevic lost against Mareco who now stands alone ir
second place with 5.5/7 while his opponent dropsshare of third with 5/7.

Moiseenko did in fact make short work of his opponamid on the neighbouring board
four, GM Nigel Short won even faster against GM John Paul Gomez to join him on 5/7
which meant it was a very bad day in the office for the twipiio hopes.

Of the other four pointers, GM Ehsan Ghaem Maghami convertedaws plus against IM
Rolando Nolte and IM Nguyen Duc Hoa benefited by GM Abhijeet Gupta over pressing but
it was WGM Elisabeth Paehtz has been starting to play well from today who had the big
win of the round by upsetting GM Avetik Grigoryan who simply loa&ed the strength of

her attack.

So as its stands, the leader boaisl 1. Dreev 6/7, 2. Mareco 5.5/7;83 Moiseeko, Short,
Ganguly, Ghaem Maghami, Nguyen Duc Hoa, aett?.

The top woman is now Paehtz on 5/7 while GM Antoaneta Stefanova and GM Hoang

Thanh Trang are close behind on 4.5/7
oo



3" Indonesia Open Chesk&npionship 203

Results Rouné
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WGM

Moiseenko Alexander
Mareco Sandro
Ivanisevic Ivan

Gopal GN

Malakhatko Vadim
Vaibhav Suri

Gomez John Paul
Vazquez lgarza Renier
Stefanova Antoaneta
Ehlvest Jaan
Gundavaa Bayarsaikhan
Barbosa Oliver

Ghaem Maghami Ehsan
Salem A R Saleh
Fernandez Daniel Howat
Batchuluun Tsegmed
Purnama Tirta Chandra
Barus Cerdas

Nguyen Duc Hoa
Pradeep Kumar R A
Paehtz Elisabeth
Emperado Emmanuel
Khusnutdinov Rustam
Hossain Enamul
Juswanto Denny
Bersamina Paulo

Teh Eu Wen Aron
Karavade Eesha
Milliet Sophie

Masruri Rahman

Farid Firman Syah
Pham Le ThaNguyen
Wahono Awam

Dewi Aa Citra
Ardiansyah H

Pitra Andika

Irwanto Sadikin
Panggabean Hasian
Tirto

Le Tuan Minh
Manakova Maria

4
4
4

3

32

3%

3

3%

3

3

3%

3%

3
3

WWwWwwwww

2Y
2Y
2Y
2Y5
2Y5
2Y5
2Y5
2Y5
2Y5
2Y5
2Y5
2Y5
2Y5

N NDNDNDN

-+
15-1%
1-0
Yo-Y5
Yo-Y5
15- 1%
Y-
-1
Yo-15
0-1
-1
-1
Yo-15
Yo-15
0-1
1-0
-1
0-1

Ya-Y2
Yo-Y5

o
1
[ERN

OkrR, P OFrOOO
LI |
R OORFrR ORRPR

4%>
4
4
3%
3%
3%
3%
3%
3%
3%
3%
3%
3%

W wwwwwow

2Y2
2Y2
2Y2
2Y>
2Y
2Y
2Y2
2Y
2Y2
2Y>
2Y2
2Y

N NDNDNDNDN

GM
GM
GM
GM
GM
GM
GM
GM
GM
GM
Y%
M
M
GM
WGM
GM
GM
FM
Y%
WGM
Y%
M
CM
WGM
GM
GM
WIM
M
Y%

FM
Y%
M
GM
FM
WGM
FM

Dreev Aleksey
Ganguly Surya Shekhar
Hoang Thanh Trang
Short Nigel D
lturrizaga Eduardo
Sokolov Ivan

Nguyen Ngoc Truong Sc
Cao Sang

Gupta Abhijeet

Laylo Darwin
Grigoryan Avetik

Nolte Rolando

Lioe Dede

Munkhgal Gombosuren
Shyam Sundar M
Batchimeg Tuvshintugs
Megaranto Susanto
Dao Thien Hai

Novita Anjas
Khamrakulov Djurabek
Saduakassova Dinara
Nguyen Van Huy
Dimakiling Oliver
Muhammad Luthfi Al
Zozulia Anna
Cherniaev Alexander
Bitoon Richard

Medina Warda Aulia
Situru Muhammad Ivan
Gunawan Ronny
Mohamad Ervan
Suyud Hartoyo
Lorparizangeneh Shahir
Senador Emmanuel
Yap Kim Steven
Paragua Mark

Bilguun Sumiya
Sukandar Irine Kharism:
Hakiki Kaisar Jenius
Fauzan M

Margana Adhy
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42 Sinurat Tumpak 2 Y-Yo 2 FM | Smirnov Anton

43 FM Marentek Hanny 2 Y%-% 1% FM Tran Tuan Minh

44  GM Torre Eugenio 1% 1-0 1%  WIM @ Tamin Upi Darmayana
45 Sutarno 1% 0-1 1% WGM Nakhbayeva Guliskhan
46 IM  Bancod Ronald 1% 0-1 1% WIM Davletbayeva Madina
47 Purba Corned 1% 0-1 1% Surya Wahyudi

48 Bachtiar Ahmad Ina 1% 0-1 1% WIM  Sihite Chelsie Monica
49 FM Sonjaya Deni 1% 1-0 1% CM Azarya Jodi Setyaki
50 Yoseph Theolifus Taher 1 1-0 1 Sucipto Haryadi

51 GM Suradiradja Herman 1 1-0 1 FM  Hamdani Rudin

52 FM | Khairul Anam 1 1-0 1 Capitelli Paolo

53 Lim Kian Hwa % 0-1 % FM Firdaus Maksum

54  WFM Brokko Margit 0O 0-1 % FM Mahmud Syarif

Results Round

m--

1 Ganguly Surya Shekhar 42 %-% 5% Dreev Aleksey

2 GM Ivanisevic Ivan 5 0-1 4% GM Mareco Sandro

3 GM Moiseenko Alexander 4 1-0 4% GM Laylo Darwin

4 GM | Short Nigel D 4 1-0 4 GM Gomez John Paul

5 GM  lturrizaga Eduardo 4 Y%-% 4 GM Dao Thien Hai

6 GM | Sokolov Ivan 4 %-% 4  GM Gundavaa Bayarsaikhan
7 GM Nguyen Ngoc Truong S¢ 4 Y- 4 GM Malakhatko Vadim

8 GM  Hoang Thanh Trang 4 | Y%-% 4  GM Vazquez lgarza Renier
9 GM Gupta Abhijeet 4 0-1 4 IM  Nguyen Duc Hoa

10 = GM  Grigoryan Avetik 4 0-1 4 IM  Paehtz Elisabeth

11 GM Cao Sang 4 %-% 4 GM Barbosa Oler

12 IM  Nolte Rolando 4 0-1 4 GM | Ghaem Maghami Ehsan
13 GM Shyam Sundar M 4 Y%-Y% 4 GM Stefanova Antoaneta
14 IM | Khamrakulov Djurabek = 4 | %-% 4 GM  Batchuluun Tsegmed
15 IM  Nguyen Van Huy 4 - 4 GM GopalGN

16 IM | Lioe Dede 4 Y- 4 GM | Vaibhav 8ri

17 IM  Dimakiling Oliver 3% Y%-% 3% GM Ehlvest Jaan

18 | WGM Zozulia Anna 3% 0-1 3% GM @ Salem AR Saleh

19 GM Megaranto Susanto 3% 1-0 3% IM Senador Emmanuel

20 ' WIM | Medina Warda Aulia 3% Y-% 3% GM | Hossain Enamul

21 IM  Munkhgal Gombosuren 3% %-Y% 3% Masruri Rahman

22 FM | Lorparizangeneh Shahir 3% %-% 3% IM  Purnama Tirta Chandra
23 GM Paragua Mark 3 Y%-% 3 Pradeep Kumar R A

24 IM  Yap Kim Steven 3 1-0 3 IM  Tirto

25 GM Cherniaev Alexander 3 1-0 3 FM Le Tuan Minh

26 = GM  Bitoon Richard 3 1-0 3 FM | Bersamina Paulo
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27
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30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

WGM
FM

WGM
WGM
WGM

FM
WIM
M
FM
WIM
CM

FM
FM

FM
FM
FM
WIM
CM

WFM

Saduakassova Dinara
Novita Anjas

Situru Muhammad Ivan
Suyud Hartoyo
Mohamad Ervan
Margana Adhy
Batchimeg Tuvshintugs
Sukandar Irine Kharism
Nakhbayeva Guliskhan
Surya Wahyudi
Smirnov Anton

Sihite Chelsie Monica
Gunawan Ronny
Sonjaya Deni
Davletbayeva Madina
Muhammad Luthfi Al
Yoseph Theolifus Taher
Tran Tuan Minh
Bilguun Sumiya
Fauzan M

Hakiki Kaisar Jenius
Mahmud Syarif
Firdaus Maksum
Tamin Upi Darmayana
Azarya Jodi Setyaki
Sucipto Haryadi
Capitelli Paolo

Brokko Margit
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3
3
3
3
3
3
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GM
GM
M

M
GM
FM

WFM
FM
WGM
FM

GM
M

Irwanto Sadikin
Milliet Sophie

Barus Cerdas

Farid Firman Syah
Fernandez Daniel Howai
Pham Le Thao Nguyen
Emperado Emmanuel
Teh Eu Wen Aron
Khusnadinov Rustam
Torre Eugenio
Juswanto Denny
Karavade Eesha
Sinurat Tumpak
Wahono Awam
Ardiansyah H
Marentek Hanny
Dewi Aa Citra

Pitra Andika
Manakova Maria
Khairul Anam
Panggabean Hasian
Suradiradja Herman
Bancod Ronald
Sutarno

Bachtiar Ahmad Ina
Purba Cornelis
Hamdani Rudin

Lim Kian Hwa

More about 3 Indonesia Open Chess Championship 2013

The official webste : http://indonesiaopen.chessdom.com/

Results : http://chess -results.com/tnr113218.aspx?lan=1

Live games. http://indonesiaopen.chessdom.com/2013/indonesia-open-2013-live/

B eoeo


http://indonesiaopen.chessdom.com/
http://chess-results.com/tnr113218.aspx?lan=1
http://indonesiaopen.chessdom.com/2013/indonesia-open-2013-live/

3" Indonesia Open Chesk&npionship 203

PRIZES
Total 105.000 USD

st : 20.000 USD BEST WOMEN

2nd : 10.000 USD st  4.000 USD
3rd : 7.500 USD 2nd 1 3.000 WD
4th :  6.000 USD 3d : 1.500 USD
S : 4.000 USD 4n :  1.000 USD
6th :3.000 USD S 500 USD

7th-8h@ 2.000 USD : 4.000 USD
oth - 10 @ 1.500 USD : 3.000 USD

11st- 20t @ 1.000 USD: 10.000 USD BEST JUNIOR420

21st- 30th@ 750 USD : 7.500 USD st 2.000 USD

31st- 50t @ 500 USD : 10.000 USD 2nd 1,500 USD
3d : 1.200 USD

BEST LOCAL 4t 800 USD

st 1.500 USD S, 500 USD

2nd 1000 USD

g 700 USD

4th 500 USD

S 300 USD

*)  Prizes only takes one

*)  Prizesn cases of a tie of two or more playevall be diviced according
to the Hort System.
Every player gets first 5086 the prizes according to his rank.
The remainder 50% are distributed uniformly within a group score
over the players.

B eoe
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Interview with Player

Hoang Thanh Trang

"All the women players have a chance to be chamgion

INTRODUCTION

There are many of the chess elite at the Indonesia Open
Chess Championship (I0OCD1.3 and GM Hoang Thanh Trang
(2495) is enongst those highly regarded at IOCC.

Although the Hungarian chess player is only seeded 30th,
Hoang has shown her class by winning the European
Championship in 2013 and after four rounds is fourth in the
tournament standings.

The woman chesplayer who was born in Vietham sees
her becoming European Champion as on step towards her
dream of becoming World Champion. Lets find out more
about this confident young lady.

INTERVIEW

Last year you played in IOCC 2012. Then you told us youardrevas to become
World Champion and here you are as European champion this year.

Yes, my becoming European Champion was an exceptional achievement. | playec
well and am happy with the outcome. | have not given up on my dream to become World
Champim and | am working hard to reach that goal. Next year | will try to qualify at the
World Cup.

What do you think of IOCC this year? Do you think you can be Woman champion?

IOCC is getting better and better with many good players. All thenevo
participants are good players too. | don't have a target but as in every tournament | play in
I will give my best. But as | said already, there are many strong women players and all have
a chance to win.

You are still working at the hotel? I$ difficult to balance time between work and
chess?

A little difficult. But the hotel is owned by my family. Before my father was also my
coach. My mother and brothers run the hotel so | can always have time to play chess!

s [
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Will you then beome a full time chess player?

Depends. All this time | havep

managed with work and chess. So |
is not a problem.

Do you have any tips for our
Indonesian women players on
managing time between work and
chess?

There is nothing spedli that
would be my tip. | don't have any
secret formula. | just use my time
for training and working well. And
when | play in a tournament | also use the opportunity well.

Is IOCC going to be your last tournament this year?

No. | am playing in the Europedeam Championships in November. | will be on top
board for Hungary and hope our team can win.

e —
I Tournament Schedule

i Wednesday, Oct 9 Arrival & Registration
i Opening Ceremony 19:00

! Thursday, Oct 10 Technical Meeting 10:00

Closing Ceremony 19:00

I

I

I

| Round 1 1500-19:00 |

| Friday, Oct 11 Round 2 15:00 - 19:00 |

| Saturday, Oct 12 Round 3 09:30-13:30 |

i Round 4 16:30 - 20:30 |

- Sunday, Oct 13 Round 5 15:00 - 19:00 |
. Monday, Oct 14 Round 6 09:30 - 13:30

| Round 7 16:30 - 20:30 |

| Tuesday, Oct 15 Round 8 15:00 - 19:00 |

| Wednesday, Oct 16 Round 9 09:30 - 13:30 |

i Round 10 16:30 - 20:30 |

Thursday, Oct 17 Round 11 11:00 - 15:00 |

I

| Friday, Oct 18 Departure

B eoeo
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Pictures Gallery

Women patrticipants in IOCC 2013 here are 18 women chess players in IOCC 2013. All have
international titles from the lowestwhich is WFMto the highest possible, GM!

So far we can say that the women chess players are fighting harder then the men. Although the
prizes for the women are just five, the total is not to laugh at, 1otglUSD 10,000!

Some of their faces have a&i@dy appeared in this bulletin but not all. So following are the pictures
of the rest who have yet to be feature@Photos byBulletin Tearh

! WGM Irene Kharisma Sukandar, Indones
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WFM Dewi A. A. Citrandonesia _}

IM Eesha Karavade, Indiaf

i» -
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IM Sophie Milliet, France |
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- yFy W - .
=< IM Pham Le Thao Nguyen, Vietnar,

s -
~
‘-'

WGM Maria Manakova, Serbi

WGM Anna Zozulia, Belgiumf;

WIM Madina Davletbayeva, Kazakhstg

WEFM Margit Brokko, Estonia
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